Allowance for commutation of pension for
cash at retirement

100% of
Post A day

100% of Post
A day

100% of
Post A day

The mortality assumptions adopted at 31 March 2022 imply the following life
expectancies:

Life expectancy at age 60
(years)

Male retiring in 2021 26.4
Female retiring in 2021 28.5
Male retiring in 2041 27.9
Female retiring in 2041 30.1

48

Annual Report

The best estimate of contributions to be paid by Capability Scotland to the plan for the
period commencing 1 April 2022 is £0. All plan expenses, professional fees or levies due
to the Pensions Regulator and the Pension Protection Fund, are to be met separately by
Capability Scotland.

Analysis of the sensitivity to the principle assumptions of the value of the scheme
liabilities:

Change in assumption Approximate change in liabilities
Discount rate Increase/decrease of 0.5% Decrease by 6.3% increase by

6.8%
Rate of inflation Increase/decrease of 0.5% Increase by 3.2% decrease by

3.3%
Rate of mortality 1-year life expectancy increase Increase by 4.0%

48

49

Annual Report

15.	 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
	 (Incorporating an Income and Expenditure Account)
For the year ended 31 March 2022

2022 2021
Income From: Unrestricted

Funds
£

Restricted
Funds

£

Total Funds
£

Unrestricted
Funds

£

Restricted
Funds

£

Total Funds
£

Donations and Legacies 5 349,017 148,193 497,210 847,715 179,685 1,027,400
Charitable Activities 2 22,136,716 3,264,481 25,401,197 20,252,687 3,239,911 23,492,598
Other Trading Activities:
Commercial Trading
Operations - - - 31,393 - 31,393
Investments 4 209,362 - 209,362 172,931 - 172,931
Total 22,695,095 3,412,674 26,107,769 21,304,726 3,419,596 24,724,322

Expenditure On:
Raising Funds 3 168,512 - 168,512 164,663 - 164,663
Charitable Activities 3 21,706,596 3,383,265 25,089,861 20,444,543 3,296,267 23,740,810
Total 21,875,108 3,383,265 25,258,373 20,609,206 3,296,267 23,905,473

Net Income/(Expenditure) 819,987 29,409 849,396 695,520 123,329 818,849

Transfers between funds 10 - - - 254,921 (254,921) -
819,987 29,409 849,396 950,441 (131,592) 818,849

Other recognised gains/
(losses)
Gain on Revaluation of Fixed
Asset - - - 110,000 - 110,000
Actuarial (losses) on defined
benefit pension scheme 3 (324,000) - (324,000) (306,000) - (306,000)
Net Movement in Funds 495,987 29,409 525,396 754,441 (131,592) 622,849

Reconciliation of Funds:
Funds brought forward at 1
Apr 2021 13,329,101 736,924 14,066,025 12,574,660 868,516 13,443,176

Funds carried forward at 31
March 2022 13,825,088 766,333 14,591,421 13,329,101 736,924 14,066,025

All of the above are derived from continuing activities.

The net income for 2021/22 after actuarial losses on the defined benefit pension
scheme and excluding the revalued and donated assets received in year is
£525,396 (2020/21 £162,849).

The notes on page 30 to 49 form part of these accounts.

49

50

Annual Report

Thank you for your help and support
We would like to thank all the individuals and organisations who have donated to
Capability Scotland in the last year and for choosing to support our work during these
challenging times. These gifts allow us to deliver high standard care, support and
education for disabled children and adults across Scotland. The impact of the pandemic
continues to be unprecedented on the lives of the people we care for and we are very
grateful for the continued support.

We thank everyone who responded to mailings, made a regular gift, or took part in events